

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AFGHAN AND IRAQI ALLIES UNDER SERIOUS
THREAT BECAUSE OF THEIR FAITHFUL
SERVICE TO THE UNITED STATES, ON THEIR
OWN AND ON BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

– against –

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-01388-TSC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENT IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Data Produced by Defendants Reveals that, On Average, Class Members Currently Awaiting COM Approval Have Already Waited Two and a Half to Five Years for Defendants to Adjudicate their COM Applications.....	5
B. Data Produced by Defendants Reveals That Over 2,300 Class Members Have Already Waited, On Average, Three Years for Final Adjudication, Excluding Time Spent Awaiting COM Approval.....	7
C. Defendants’ Deposition Testimony Confirms that their Statutorily-Mandated Reports Systematically Undercount Average SIV Processing Times.	9
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. Discovery Has Revealed the Magnitude of Processing Delays, Which Violates the “Rule of Reason” and Favors Relief.....	13
B. Defendants’ Continued Disregard of Statutory Mandates Favors Relief.	15
C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Preliminary Injunction Is the Appropriate Relief Here.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>*Afghan & Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Serv. to the U.S. v. Pompeo,</u> No. 18-CV-01388, 2019 WL 367841 (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Aiken Cty.,</u> 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14, 16
<u>In re Barr Labs., Inc.,</u> 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15, 16
<u>Cobell v. Norton,</u> 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
<u>Cockrum v. Califano,</u> 475 F. Supp. 1222 (D.D.C. 1979).....	17
<u>EnSCO Offshore Co. v. Salazar,</u> 781 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. La. 2011).....	17
<u>Kirwa v. U.S. Dept. of Def.,</u> 285 F. Supp. 3d 21, 42, 44 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<u>Kirwa v. U.S. Dept. of Def.,</u> No. 17-cv-1793 (D.D.C. Dec. 15, 2017).....	19
<u>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton,</u> 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<u>*MCI Telecommc'ns Corp. v. FCC,</u> 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17, 18
<u>*Nine Iraqi Allies Under Serious Threat Because of Their Faithful Serv. to the U.S. v. Kerry,</u> 168 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2016).....	14, 15
<u>In re People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran,</u> 680 F.3d 832 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<u>Sai v. DHS,</u> 149 F. Supp. 3d 99, 120-21 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Solenex LLC v. Jewell</u> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2015)	17
<u>*Telecomm. Res. & Action Ctr. v. FCC</u> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11, 12, 13, 18
<u>Tummino v. Von Eschenbach</u> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	15, 16
<u>U.S. Women’s Chamber of Com. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</u> , No. 1:04-CV- 01889, 2005 WL 3244182, at (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2005)	18
<u>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11
 Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	11
Afghan Allies Protection Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-8, 123 Stat. 807	1
Refugee Crisis in Iraq Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-181, 122 Stat. 395	1
 Other Authorities	
Abdul Qadir Sediqi & Sayed Hassib, Car bomb targets U.S. convoy in Afghan capital, several casualties, REUTERS (May 31, 2019)	3
Edward Wong, U.S. Orders Partial Evacuation of Embassy in Baghdad, N.Y. TIMES (May 15, 2019)	3
Siobhan O’Grady, Hope dwindles for cease-fire in Afghanistan at end of Ramadan, WASHINGTON POST (June 3, 2019)	3
